

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS  
WILLIAM & MARY LAW  
SCHOOL APPELLATE AND  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
P.O. Box 8795  
Williamsburg, VA 23187  
Telephone: 757-221-3821

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE\*  
GREGORY SAGSTETTER  
REED SMITH LLP  
1301 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-414-9200  
Facsimile: 202-414-9299  
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I. The Circuits Are Divided on Whether Financial Affidavits are Entitled to be Filed Under Seal and Considered <i>Ex</i> <i>Parte</i> .....	6
II. This Case Presents a Question of Exception Importance.....	9
A. Requiring Public Disclosure of Indigent Plaintiffs' Financial Eligibility Informa- tion Fundamentally Contradicts the Ra- tionale for Providing Indigent Services. ....	9
B. The Public's Has No Right to Access Financial Eligibility Affidavits. ....	15
1. Affidavits are Ministerial, Rather than Judicial Documents. ....	15
2. This Court Should at Least Rule That the Public's First Amendment Right of Access is a Qualified Right Under <i>Press-Enterprises</i> . ....	16

CONCLUSION .....	17
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (May 13, 2014) .....	1a
Appendix B: Decision of the United States Postal Service.....	4a
Appendix C: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (June 23, 2014) .....	9a
Appendix D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (June 23, 2014) .....	11a
Appendix E: Opinion of the united States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Dismissing Appeal (Sept. 8, 2014) .....	12a
Appendix F: Statutory Provisions Involved .....	14a
Appendix G: United States District Court IFP Affidavit .....	22a
Appendix H: United States District Court CJA Affidavit .....	27a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 1214 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	11, 12
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962).....	9
<i>Floyd v. United States Postal Service</i> , 105 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Gardner v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Greaser v. State of Mo., Dep't of Corrections</i> , 145 F.3d 979 (8th Cir.1998) .....	10
<i>Hart v. Tannery</i> , No. 11-2008, 2011 WL 10967635 (3d Cir. June 28, 2011) .....	8
<i>Hill v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 6 (DDC 1999) <i>aff'd</i> , No. 99-5365, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 6966 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 7, 2000) .....	12
<i>In re Boston Herald, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	11
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	7, 16, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Seattle Times Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Washington</i> , 845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Durant</i> , 545 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1976).....	4
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Sarsoun</i> , 834 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 690 F. 2d 252 (1982) .....	12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	4, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(d)(7).....	4, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	3, 5, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(1) .....	3, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) .....	12
----------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

E. Elizabeth Summers, <i>Proceeding in Forma Pauperis in Federal Court: Can Corporations Be Poor Persons?</i> , 62 Cal. L. Rev. 219 (1974) .....	4
JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR., 2013 YEAR-END REPORT ON THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY (Dec. 31, 2013).....	10
Kristen M. Blankley, Note, <i>Are Public Records Too Public? Why Personally Identifying Information Should be Removed from Both Online and Print Versions of Court Documents</i> , 65 Ohio St. L.J. 413 (2004) .....	13
Steven Osunsami, <i>Shot Websites: Profiting off People in Booking Photos?</i> , ABC News (Mar. 7, 2013).....	14
